Net exposure   98,790   54,100

The Company’s exposure to EUR was as follows:
’000 GEL EUR-denominated  EUR-denominated

 31 December 2024  31 December 2023

Loans receivable 96,476  61,486

Loans and borrowings (10,176)  (136)

Bonds issued (21,103)  -

Net exposure 65,197  61,350

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

in GEL Average rate  Reporting date spot rate

 2024  2023

31 December

2024

31 December

2023

USD 1 2.7208  2.6279  2.8068  2.6894

EUR 1 2.9440  2.8416  2.9306  2.9753

Silk Real Estate LLC

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements for 2024

26

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of GEL, as indicated below, against USD at

31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign

currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and

purchases.

’000 GEL Profit or (loss)

 Strengthening  Weakening

31 December 2024

USD (10% movement) (9,879)  9,879

EUR (10% movement) (6,520)  6,520

31 December 2023

USD (10% movement)   (5,410)   5,410

EUR (10% movement) (6,135)  6,135

(vi) Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and borrowings and loans receivable by changing

either their fair value (fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt). Management

does not have a formal policy of determining how much of the Company’s exposure should be to

fixed or variable rates. However, at the time of raising or issuing new loans, management uses its

judgment to decide whether it believes that a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable to the

Company over the expected period until maturity.

Exposure to interest rate risk